51 minutes 43 seconds E.) five hundred fifty and 
sixteen hundredths feet (550.16’) to a point, a 
corner in common with Lot No. 8, Lot No.4 and 
Lot No. 5, thence;

(2) ALONG Lot No. 5, South twenty-five 
degrees nineteen minutes eleven seconds East 
(S. 25 degrees 19 minutes 11 seconds E.) two 
hundred forty-one and eleven hundredths feet 
(241.11’) to a point, a corner in common with Lot 
No. 5, Lot No. 6 and Lot No. 10, thence;

(3) ALONG Lot No. 10, South seventy degrees 
three minutes fifty-nine seconds West (S. 70 
degrees 03 minutes 59 seconds W.) five hundred 
eighty-two feet (582.00’) to a point in Earth 
Township Road T-606, a corner in common with 
Lot No. 10, thence;

(4) IN EARTH Township Road T-606, North 
seventeen degrees forty-seven minutes twenty-
four seconds West (N. 17 degrees 47 minutes 
24 seconds W.) two hundred forty-seven and

[...]

and described as follows, to wit:

SAID tract of ground lying and being on the 
East side of the State Highway leading from 
Shoemakersville to Hamburg and beginning at a 
stone on the State Highway and thence running 
Eastward along the lands now or late of Edward 
Sproesser three hundred twenty-four (324’) feet 
to a point, a corner of land now or late of said 
Edward Sproesser; thence along land now or late 
of said Edward Sproesser Southward one hundred 
seventy-three (173’) feet to a corner of land now 
or late of Frank S. Focht; thence Westward along 
said land now or late of Frank S. Focht of which 
this is apart three hundred fifty-five (355’) feet 
to the aforesaid State Highway to a stone; thence 
Northward along said State Highway and lands 
now or late of Frank S. Focht, School House 
Lot, and land now or late of Jacob Epting one 
hundred seventy-three (173’) feet to the place 
of Beginning.

CONTAINING about sixty-one thousand four 
hundred fifteen (61,415) square feet of land, more 
or less, this tract being bounded on the North by 
land now or late of Edward Sproesser, on the East 
also by land now or late of Edward Sproesser, on 

the South by land now or late of Frank S. Focht 
of which this is a part and on the West by lands

[...]

Legislative Route No. 160, said point, an iron 
pin, being a corner in line of land now or late of 
Perry Township Golf, Inc.; thence in a Southerly 
direction along the Easterly right-of-way line 
of Pennsylvania Legislative Route No, 160, a 
distance of approximately one hundred seventy-
two and fifty-nine hundredths (172.59’) feet, 
more or less, to a point in line of land now or 
late of Robert F. Rubright, Jr., et ux; thence in an 
Easterly direction along said land now or late of 
Robert F. Rubright, Jr., et ux, North seventy-eight 
(78?) degrees thirty-seven (37’) minutes thirty

[...]

more or less, to a point, an iron pin, in line of 
land now or late of Perry Township Golf, Inc.; 
thence along said land now or late of Township 
of Perry Golf, Inc. North sixteen (16?) degrees 
twenty-four (24’) minutes thirty (30”) seconds 
West, a distance of one hundred seventy-two 
and fifty-nine hundredths (172.59’) feet, more or 
less, to a point, an iron pin, in line of land now 
or late of Perry Township Golf, Inc.; then along 
said land now or late of Perry Township Golf, 
Inc. South seventy-eight (78?) degrees ten (10’) 
minutes West, a distance of eleven and seventy-

[...]

ON the East by said North Eleventh Street;
ON the South by property now or late of 

Augustus Dolch; and
ON the West by Dehart’s Court.
CONTAINING IN FRONT or width along 

said North Eleventh Street North and South 
fifteen (15) feet six (6) inches, and in depth East 
and West one hundred and four (104) feet.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Peter 
E. Condos and Judy G. Condos, husband and wife 
by Deed dated 6/1/2005 and recorded 7/18/2005 
in the Office for the Recorder of Deeds in and 
for the County of Berks, and Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania in Record Book 4626, Page 1674,

[...]

Road a distance of one hundred three feet and 
ten hundredths of one foot (103.10 feet) to a 
point a corner of Lot No. 322; thence extending 
in a Northwesterly direction along Lot No. 322 
on a line forming an interior angle of ninety (90) 
degrees with the last described line a distance of 
one hundred thirty-five feet (135.00 feet): to a 
point on the South right-of-way line of Colony 
Road; thence extending in a Northerly direction 
along the South right-of-way line of Colony Road 
on a line forming an interior angle of ninety (90) 
degrees with the last described line a distance of